FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Microsoft Corporation ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 4®

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0095-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1%

HEARING DATE: August 15, 2024 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr. ﬁﬂ
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow directional signs with greater area and height than
allowed and to allow signage that is not located within the lot lines of the use to which it refers on
property located on the south side of Dorsey Run Road in Annapolis Junction.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site comprises several parcels totaling approximately 103.2 acres with frontage on the
south side of Dorsey Run Road. It is currently identified as 8201, 8211, 8231, 8241, 8251, 8223
and 8225 Dorsey Run Road of Parcel 195 in Block 20 on Tax Map 13 in the Annapolis Junction
Business Park.

The property is zoned W2 — Light Industrial District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 1, effective July 10, 2011 and is being developed with a data center business
park.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing directional signage to accompany construction of a three story data
center building with administrative office space and associated onsite circulation. The
development is the second phase and will include additional buildings in the future. The
directional signage consists of eleven directional signs, each with a height of 7 feet and an area of
24.5 square feet.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-3-303(c) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that a sign shall be located
within the lot lines of the use to which it refers, except that a directional sign may be located
within a County right-of-way to the extent permitted by 18-3-305 and 18-3-306. The applicant is
proposing a multitude of directional signs, some of which refer to buildings or areas of the
property that are outside of the lot lines where the signs will be located, necessitating a variance
to this provision.

§ 18-3-308(c) provides that a business complex may have directional signs as necessary. Each
sign may not exceed six square feet in area or a height of five feet. The applicant is proposing



eleven directional signs that have a height of 7 feet and an area of 24.5 square feet. Necessitating
a variance of 2 feet in height and 18.5 square feet in area for each directional sign.'

FINDINGS

The applicant’s letter explains that the variance for directional signage is being sought to meet the
corporate signage standards which are used across all of their data center campuses. Maintaining
these standards allows for employees and users visiting the site to efficiently navigate the secure
campus which is complex and subject to end user security requirements. The directional signage
will direct users to specific buildings, visitor areas, vehicle entry, onsite utility infrastructure and
restricted areas of the site. The intended vehicular traffic will include both personal vehicles and
large tractor trailers which require the larger signs for easier visibility. As the large campus is
built out, the larger signage will also increase visibility for fire and rescue which would increase
response times. As the development will be located on various parcels, placing directional
signage on parcels relating to buildings and infrastructure that are located on different parcels is
necessary.

The Health Department reviewed the proposal and has no objection.

The Fire Marshal’s Office, the Office of Planning and Zoning’s Regional Team and Cultural
Resources Division, the Department of Recreation and Parks and the Office of
Transportation took no position on the proposed variance and deferred to the Zoning
Administration Section.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship. The need sufficient to justify a
variance must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant. The
development is part of a restricted access campus that once completed will be complex and
substantial in size. These factors contribute to the need for adequate directional signage to be
placed on various parcels of the development to ensure accurate and timely navigation and as
such some relief from the Code may be warranted.

With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval would not necessarily alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties, or be detrimental to the public welfare. The directional signs will be located far
enough away from the public road and seven of the eleven signs will be within the secured
perimeter of the development. The directional signs being placed on various parcels will direct
vehicles within the entire development and require that some refer to buildings or infrastructure
that are not located on the parcel where the sign is placed. Additionally, the height variance of 2
feet is relatively minor and can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief.

However, this Office does not believe that the requested variances for sign area represent the
minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed directional sign area of 24.5 square feet is

! The applicant has referenced needing a variance to signage regulations for both business complexes (18-3-308) and
industrial districts (18—3-309). While the development appears to be part of a business complex, the regulations
regarding directional signs are the same. Should the development not be considered as business complex, the
variance tabulations would be the same but would be to section 18-3-309 instead of 18-3-308.
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more than four times the allowable six square feet. While this Office can appreciate the corporate
signage standards and the need for consistency, there is nothing that unique about the site that
would warrant such a large deviation from the Code. It appears that the sign area could be
reduced while still accomplishing the intended purpose. Additionally, the directional sign
allowances are standard Countywide and granting such a large variance request could set a
precedence in allowing a company’s standard signage to supersede County regulations.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends gpproval of zoning variances to § 18-3-303(c¢) to allow
directional signs not located within the lot lines of the use to which it refers and to § 18-3-308(c)
to allow the directional signs as proposed with a height of 7 feet. However, this Office
recommends denial of the proposed zoning variance to § 18-3-308(c) to allow the directional
signs as proposed with an area of 24.5 square feet.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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YOUR YISION ACHIEVED THROUGH OURS. Ashburn, VA 20147 www.timmons.com

May 17, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: YEL — Annapolis Junction Business Park — Request for a Variance to Ordinance Section 18-3-303, 18-3-308 & 18-
3-309

Tax Map 0013, Grid 0020, P.0195 (Lots 9RR, 8RR, 13R, 14R)
8201, 8211, 8231, 8223, 8225, 8241, 8251 Dorsey Run Road, Annapolis Junction, MD

To Whom it may concern:
On behalf of our Client, please see the following Variance request to Anne Arundel County Code Sections 18-3-303.C,

18-3-308 & 18-3-309 as it relates to the total square footage and height for directional signage for business complexes
and Industrial districts for the following lots:

Legal Description Address Tax #

8RRR 8201 Dorsey Run Road 400090221373
9RR 8211 Dorsey Run Road (Primary | 400090221374

Address)

12R 8231 Dorsey Run Road 400090221377
13R 8241 Dorsey Run Road 400090221378
14R 8251 Dorsey Run Road 400090221379
N/A 8223 Dorsey Run Road N/A

N/A 8225 Dorsey Run Road N/A

Project Introduction:

The proposed directional signage is intended to accompany the Site Development Plan (SDP) C-2023-0026-00-NC and
forth coming grading and building permit which is to permit and construct one (1) three story data center building
(approximately 171,726 SF), with administration office space (approximately 34,320 SF), and associated site circulation
and extension of the secured perimeter infrastructure on Lots 9RR, 13RR, and 14R of the Annapolis Junction Business
Park. In addition to these improvements, an onsite substation is being planned in parallel to service the site and any
future builds (the Developer will bulk grade the substation pad while BGE will construct and operate the electrical
equipment within the substation). The proposed vehicular site access is from Dorsey Run Road and will utilize the
secured vehicular control point at Lot 9RR, constructed under Grading Permit G02018716 and Building Permit
B02390726. All improvements are located outside of the critical area and there are no environmental permits
associated with the above noted applications.

Variance Request:
The current Anne Arundel County Code specifies the following as it relates to directional signage:

18-3-303.C - Location. A sign shall be located within the lot lines of the use to which it refers, except that a directional
sign may be located within a County right-of-way to the extent permitted by § 18-3-305 and § 18-3-306.

CIVIL ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | GIS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | CONSTRUCTION SERVICES




18-3-308-c — Directional Signs. “A business complex may have directional signs as necessary. Each sign may not
exceed six square feet in area or a height of five feet”

18-3-309-d — Directional Signs. “An establishment may have directional signs as necessary. Each sign may not exceed
six square feet in area or a height of five feet”

This Variance is being requested to allow for a directional sign to provide way finding to a destination on an adjacent
parcel as well as to increase the maximum directional sign area to 24.5 square feet and to increase the height for
directional signage to 7’ as defined by Article 18-3-304.

Justification:

The above Variance is being requested to allow for directional signs that exceed the current requirements of Article
18-308-c and 18-3-309-d to meet the Clients Corporate signage standards, which are used across all Client Data Center
campuses. Maintaining these standards will allow for Client employees and users visiting the site to efficiently
navigate through the proposed secured campus to the intended destination. It should be noted that the development
noted within the project intro (above) is the second of multiple planned future buildings that will make up the
campus. The complex is also subject to end user security requirements, which makes it imperative that all users are
able to navigate the site in an efficient manner. The directional signage will direct users to specific buildings, visitor
areas, vehicle entry, onsite utility infrastructure, as well as any restricted areas of the site. Due to the anticipated
future buildings and to meet the Clients signage standards, the sign panel is required to exceed the minimum six
square feet and five feet in height. It should also be considered that the intended vehicular traffic navigating the
campus will include personal vehicles, as well as large tractor trailers. Therefore, the larger sign panels will be more
easily viewed from the operator of a tractor trailer. Lastly, as the campus is built out in the future, the larger
directional signage will offer better visibility for Fire and Rescue to navigate the site from the vehicle entry point, thus
resulting is faster response times. In addition to the variance requesting the increased direction signage height and
area, it is requested to allow signage to be placed on the subject parcels to direct users around the data center site to
the existing Anne Arundel County sanitary sewer pump station located at 8241 Dorsey Run Road (Tax #
400090221376). Access is proposed to be relocated in accordance with SDP C2023-0026-00-NC and as coordinated
with Anne Arundel County Department of Utilities. The signage will allow for faster response times in the event that
immediate access is required at the pump station for operational or maintenance purposes.

As illustrated in the attached exhibits, the proposed signs are placed greater than 75’ from the existing Right-of-Way
of Dorsey Run Road. Furthermore, seven of the eleven signs proposed with the above noted application will be within
the secured perimeter of the proposed campus, which will provide additional screening of the signs from any public
viewshed.

The Client fully understands the intent and purpose of the County code and is committed to being good stewards of
the community, however the proposed Variance is requested to meet the required security requirements for a
restricted access campus and wayfinding standards which are applied across all Client campuses.

We appreciate your consideration regarding this request. If you should have any questions related to this proposed
Variance, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully Submitted,

P, "7 K =)
vy 7 _(/_‘_— =
A
Y J

Luke Fetcho, PE, LEED AP
Senior Project Manager



AVILNIAIANOD 140SOdOIN

L LigIHX3
1S3no3d
JONVIIVA
NOIS
IVNOILO3HIa

ssqunny o

Y 5191995 pRAL WJAIN pUE Y BINSORSI] AN
14 pun ansopsip ojand woy dusta & waumoD
S1UL 35019510 LON 00 - TMILNINOD.

AHVYNINITTSEd

e

il

INAWIDUNYH L93M0¥d

SNoLLY¥zd0

spoisdy
— ——

weay usisag

10202 AN
uonunr sijodeuuy

H31IN3IO V1ivad
€0T13A

yosoni\ go

dNOYUD SNOWMIL
&, B >

Bgsn®

wooreroqz | 795265 (559)

‘ONI ‘ONILINSNOD
<hmmwm

1251 ¥d ‘UBinasd
004 &S ‘aAiq Ansnpul 007

sqoder

NOLLYLS dWnd

A
A

S Wi )

Y

A

NOLLYLSENS

HIMOL ¥ILYM

NOILYOOT
NOIS 03S0dO¥d SILONIA

[ |

133HS FONIHIdTdx

«NOILYNOIS3a
¥3GWNN ¥3d TIivLi3ad
NOIS ONIANI4 AVM
ONIONOdSIHH0O
¥04 sTIviad

® SILON LIS TIAID
= 1-81-14-0-0013A

o0z 001 0
—
001=.1 37908




1—81—14—0-0013A

AVILNIAIANOD 140SOdOIN

1-81-14-0-00713A

sIvilaa
8 S31ON

LIS TAID

LoquinsnL ous

Y 5191995 pRAL WJAIN pUE Y BINSORSI] AN
14 pun ansopsip ojand woy dusta & waumoD
S1UL 35019510 LON 00 - TMILNINOD.

4

=\

o 0w <o w

INZZ

AHVYNINITTSEd

wopeasiboy

——

INAWIDUNYH L93M0¥d

SNoLLY¥zd0

weay usisag

10202 AN
uonunr sijodeuuy

H31IN3IO V1ivad
€0T13A

yosoni\ go

i3:0 weisEa o

&OUD SNOKWWIL
@ B

P
w55

@,
By,

s

o N

s/

L1 "ON - NOIS TYNOILO3HIA 3LIS L-AS

0l "ON - NOIS TYNOILOIHIA 3LIS L-AS

o

6 ON - NOIS TYNOILOFHIA 3LIS I-AS 2

SIHL NO 71 K130 QN 0O°¥1 0! NOLYOLAI03ES 335 NOLONMLSNGS SIHLNO 24 T1¥130 N 00°¥101 NOLLYOLAI034S 335 NOONNSHOS SIHLNO 2 11130 GNY 00°) 701 NOLLYOLI034S 338 NowonKISeS
i 6 A TNG SEVNONYT VoIS DIAISH45 MOV OL GSNGL SITiaa "+ oS 64 A TNG SETONY oIS DIIS34S NS O GSONGLM S Tviad + oS 63 A0 SEVONYT Nols SIS MOTE O GONGLN 81 T30 1
TTon on =5on
| I I | i
| | | S ) 1 1
waly wa | RRE1NA
uoneisans |\, uonesans (J»
o] N2 €0V
uonelsang uonejs dwnd|y A3 spIyaA [N Anu3 spIysA |3
€0[¥ 20(> [40] N2 20V
Anu3 spIyaA | 18jUs) JOYSIA[-> 18)Usy JOYSIA [ uoneys dwind|\, J8jus JoysIA [ uones dwnd|->
siv /- siv /- siv /- s /-

1z

8 ON - NOIS TYNOILOFHIA 3LIS I-AS \&

SIHLNO 21 Y130 ONY 0041”01 NOLLYOLIO3dS 338 NOLLONMIS!
NOIS 02 ATNO 30YNONYI NOIS JL03dS MOVE OLOI0NSLNI S1 1vA30

£°ON - NOIS TVNOILOFHIA 3LIS I-AS £

u3aus

SIHL N 21 11¥130 ONY 00"¥1 701 NOLLYOIAI034S 333 NOLLINNISNOS
NOIS HO2 ‘A TNO FOVNONYT NOIS OL10345 MMOHS 0L 0SQNSLN SI 130 1

9°ON - NOIS TYNOLLOINIA LIS L-AS

338

SIHLNO 24 11¥130 GNY 0077101 NOLLYOIIOI4S 338 'NOLLONNISHOD

NOIS 50 A N0 SoYNONY1 NOIS OI1055 AOVS OL 030NILM S1 1WL3d

g

S "ON - NOIS TYNOILOTHIA 3LIS I-AS &

‘s
SIHLNO 21 1¥130 GNY 001”01 NOLLYOLIO3dS 338 NOILONMIS!
NOIS 504 ATNO 30¥NONY1 NOIS JLioRdS MOV OL Q30NALMI ST 1vi2d 1

e || ] e _ s || ] | [ s || ] s f i e
S | | Y I — — e | I —1
EE]NA w3 wal> waly el NA
uoyejs dwnd|- uonels dwnd |\
uoneysans |\, 20[> 20|V uonels dwnd|y
€0|¥ 193U8) JOYSIA|> 18)Ua) JOYSIA |\ 20|v
Anu3 spiysa | uonels dwnd|J Jomo] Jajepn > Jamo] Jelep [V J8jua) JoYsIA |J
z0|€ 20> €0|> c0le Jomo] Joje § uoneisans |\,
#0Q Bupea] Wo0Q Bupeo ¥0Q Bupeo] }oQ Bupeo] Poueng #0Q Bujpeo
J21U8) JONSIA |€ Jajus) JOUsIA [ £0¢ £0|> €ol¢« €0[> €o(v €0[>
s/ s N sin /- s /=
¥ "ON - NOIS T¥YNOILOIHIA FLIS L-AS L € "ON - NOIS TYNOILOIYHIA LIS }-AS &/ 2 'ON - NOIS T¥YNOILOFHIA LIS I-AS & L "ON - NOIS TYNOILOIYIA LIS I-AS L

SIHLNO 1 T1¥120 GNY 00741701 NOLLYOLIOIdS 335 'NOLLONXISNGS
NOIS 04 A0 SOVIONY NOIS OLID34E NOHE OL OJONILNI ST T¥13a

N

SIHLNO 24 11¥130 Ny 00}
NI HO4 A N0 JovNONYI ol

NOLLYOLAI03dS 338 ‘NOLLONMISNOS
LID3% MOWS OL GJONILMI S1 1WA3d

SIHLNO 21 Y130 ONY 004701 NOLLYOLIDAS 338 NOLLONXISH
NOIS 5G4 A N0 VNNV NOIS JLIO34E MOHS 0L GJONILNI S1 130

"
ey

SIHLNO 24 1¥130 ONY 004701 NOLLYOLIOAS 335 NOLLONKIS!
NOIS HG.ATNO F0VNONY T NOIE JLIS3dE MOHS OL GJONILNISI V.30 1

0o

f e

—

f -

f p——

f ——

f —

-

1

|

uoneys dwnd|y
20(V

J9)ua) JolsIA |4
JaMo | JajepA |
&.

oouenug

€0

uoneisqns |y,

¥0q bupro]

€0\

oouenug

€0

uonels dwnd

20
19)U8) JOYSIA
J3MO JaJep

uoneysans|y,
€0V
Jamo| sajep[->

uoljeisqng

€0
uoneys dwng
JB3)Ua) JOYSIA

uoneisang| >
€0|>

sso0ay 153

20|V

uonels dwnd
20

J8)UBD JONSIA

uonejsqng
€0
uonels dwng
20
19)Ua) JOYSIA

Anu3 spiusp

€M €€

wosreroaz M | 285765

‘ONI ‘ONILINSNOD
vi3gz

128t vd
004 8INS ‘SAIq ANSNBUI 00%

sqoder




Frirtary Wekioulis Dine s

"r'1r1|_'|:, it il o DLl TV g Tu}q.—,“:q-h
fal L 10 A sl ey '._tlprg, sra I praet ey B 3
approadh iisesl withes o Monomoll w3 sad hap limi
reabofood or Bulcng grocpn logether. [ hey are

mandsS o be the tnd drecscral LY=L & Ler OO

ATl Pl rg 3 W =1 amp e :f-!"!j 18 M IGTETssa P

ATy e YT el Jw Wil 5 Cary Thae

Wb T gy ol =nEd b b el :_‘\p_—--'f":_ sl ) by gl

ppproa besg relie pnd m advarie O mgcr mlenedBer
Fatricates slumirim ug cab e, pared "sraphite”
™ g ched tiarketn el ook and erid retarma

L :;':.-.-..th.ru wle 'qlrl:.I'rTl‘illJJ|I1 BV ST il
(AR RS 1 [o=

o gl or dogble- el

= S o bk ng aSdetier dhockd DMLY be wnad £
LY Fl, by am 3l Sae athda s o O ey 'l}f'---'l iy
Ty @b Dadeyp 1 pil @l Tpe i gy P U.‘.H...r-.-_ vk
be bxdowed

T [1-11, 26-28

33, 36-37
Executive
B-uE-'Hr'r.} Centar
onference
Cenler

34-35

1\

' East
‘Campus

| Exacutive

| Briefing Center

wniference

| Centes

|
- |22, 40-44
& |North

‘Campus




COUNTY

Y L AN D
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer
MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager

Bureau of Environmental Health :
DATE: June 24, 2024
RE: Microsoft Corporation

8211 Dorsey Run Road
Annapolid Junction, MD 20701

NUMBER:  2024-0095-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow directional signs with

greater area than allowed and to allow sinage that is not located within the lot lines of the use to
which it refers.

The Health Department has no objection to the above referenced variance request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ce; Sterling Seay
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